
Statements of financial position 
As at 31 December 2023

Group Company

Note
2023

RM’000
2022

RM’000
2023

RM’000
2022

RM’000

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 13  4,442  5,523  480 261 

Investment properties 14  303,330  291,780  -  - 

Land held for property development 15(a)  27,514  26,590  -  - 

Investment in subsidiaries 16  -  -  129,960 129,960 

Intangible assets 17  112  152  95 131 

Trade and other receivables 18  361,667  457,023  26,683  23,117 

Right-of-use assets 19(a)  13,309  15,585  13,208 15,540 

Deferred tax assets 20  3,688  2,040  -  - 

 714,062  798,693  170,426  169,009 

Current assets

Property development costs 15(b)  38,346  31,681  -  - 

Inventories 15(c)  75,573  78,553  -  - 

Trade and other receivables 18  133,288  107,011  53,725  48,396 

Contract assets 22  14,063  7,558  -  - 

Tax recoverable  180  1,242  -  - 

Other investments 21  138,145  139,680  42  5,575 

Other current assets 23  731  398  203  173 

Cash and cash equivalents 24  16,322  36,070  276  90 

 416,648  402,193  54,246  54,234 

Total assets  1,130,710  1,200,886  224,672  223,243 

Equity and liabilities

Equity attributable to
     owners of the Company

Share capital 25  399,016  399,016  399,016  399,016 

Treasury shares 25  (327)  (327)  (327)  (327)

Other reserves 26  28,121  23,889  -  - 

Accumulated losses  (97,830)  (88,642)  (261,020)  (261,390)

Owners’ equity  328,980  333,936  137,669  137,299 

Non-controlling interests  89,811  89,107  -  - 

Total equity  418,791  423,043  137,669  137,299 
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Statements of financial position 
As at 31 December 2023 (cont'd.)

Group Company

Note
2023

RM’000
2022

RM’000
2023

RM’000
2022

RM’000

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables 27  30,402  30,867  -  - 

Loans and borrowings 28  405,108  509,458  -  - 

Lease liabilities 19(b)  14,947  17,066  14,938  17,066 

Deferred tax liabilities 20  4,791  4,942  -  - 

 455,248  562,333  14,938  17,066 

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 27  76,727 69,540  55,501  52,396 

Other current liabilities 29  3,823 3,823  -  - 

Contract liabilities 22  8,055 3,923  -  - 

Loans and borrowings 28  165,308 135,786  15,000  15,000 

Lease liabilities 19(b)  1,664 1,532  1,564  1,482 

Income tax payable  1,094 906  -  - 

 256,671  215,510  72,065  68,878 

Total liabilities  711,919  777,843  87,003  85,944 

Total equity and liabilities  1,130,710  1,200,886  224,672  223,243 

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory information form an integral part of the financial statements.	
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